



August 11, 2016

VIA E-FILING & FIRST CLASS MAIL

The Honorable Cynthia Williams Fordham
Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
801 Market Street, Suite 4063
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of a Default Service Program for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2019, Docket P-2016-2534980

Dear Judge Fordham,

Attached, please find the Main Brief of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA), which was filed with the Commission this afternoon. Copies are being served pursuant to the attached Certificate of Service, and a Microsoft Word version will be served on Your Honor through email.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions or concerns.

Respectfully,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Elizabeth Marx".

Elizabeth Marx
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

CC: ALJ Fordham & Parties per attached COS
Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of a Default
Service Program for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31,
2019**

Docket No. P-2016-2534980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

 A. BACKGROUND1

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

III. QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....6

 A. Does the Commission have the legal authority to impose CAP shopping restrictions to ensure adequately-funded, cost-effective, and affordable universal service programs where, as here, there is no reasonable alternative available to avoid substantial harm to CAP and non-CAP customers?6

 Suggested answer: Yes.6

 B. Is there substantial evidence showing that the absence of CAP shopping restrictions in other service territories has resulted in significant financial harm to vulnerable low income households and residential ratepayers, and that reasonable CAP rules are therefore necessary in PECO’s service territory to prevent harm and ensure adequately-funded, cost-effective, and affordable universal service programs?.....6

 Suggested answer: Yes.6

 C. Should CAP shopping be dealt with here, in this proceeding, notwithstanding the Commission’s issuance of a Secretarial Letter at Docket No. P-2012-2283641?.....6

 Suggested answer: Yes.6

 D. Should the Commission adopt the CAP shopping rules proposed by CAUSE-PA and endorsed by the OCA and TURN et al.?.....6

 Suggested answer: Yes.6

IV. LEGAL STANDARDS AND BURDEN OF PROOF7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

VI.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	THE COMMISSION HAS THE LEGAL AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS TO ENSURE ADEQUATELY FUNDED, COST-EFFECTIVE UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROGRAMS TO ASSIST CUSTOMERS WHO ARE LOW INCOME TO AFFORD ELECTRIC SERVICE.....	12
B.	CAP SHOPPING RESTRICTIONS ARE NECESSARY, AND SHOULD BE IMPLEMENTED IN THE PECO SERVICE TERRITORY FOR ITS DSP IV BECAUSE OF THE INDISPUTED RECORD EVIDENCE OF HARM TO CAP CUSTOMERS AND RATEPAYERS THAT HAS RESULTED FROM THE ABSENCE OF SUCH PROTECTION IN OTHER SERVICE TERRITORIES.	15
1.	Under PECO’s Fixed Credit Option (FCO) CAP design, CAP customers who shop and pay more than the price to compare will not receive an affordable bill.	15
2.	PECO’s low-income CAP customers are uniquely situated, economically vulnerable, and require specific and distinct protection within the retail electric market as compared to other electric customers.	18
3.	The experience of CAP customers in other EDC service territories amply demonstrates that a policy of allowing CAP customers to shop without limitation on the price or terms of service will worsen the affordability crisis for PECO’s CAP customers.	25
C.	CAUSE-PA’S CAP-SOP PROPOSAL SHOULD BE ADOPTED BECAUSE IT APPROPRIATELY BALANCES THE ABILITY OF CAP CUSTOMERS TO ENTER THE COMPETITIVE MARKET WHILE CONTINUING TO ENSURE THAT ADEQUATELY FUNDED, COST-EFFECTIVE, AND AFFORDABLE PROGRAMS REMAIN AVAILABLE TO ASSIST LOW INCOME CUSTOMERS.....	30
1.	RESA’s concerns about CAUSE-PA’s proposal are speculative, unfounded, and unsupported by substantial evidence, and its position that the status quo is acceptable – in light of indisputed harm – ignores critical mandates of the Choice Act.	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDIX A - Proposed Findings of Fact	1
	APPENDIX B - Proposed Conclusions of Law.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brown v. Commonwealth</u> , 940 A.2d 610, 614, n.14 (Pa. Commw. 2008).....	8
<u>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & Energy Efficiency in Pa, et al. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Commw. 2015), <u>appeal denied</u> , 2016 WL 1383864 (Pa. Apr. 5, 2016)....	4, 10, 13, 14, 20, 23, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39
<u>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & Energy Efficiency in Pa. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 2016 PA LEXIS 723 & 2016 Pa. LEXIS 724 (Pa. Apr.5 2016).	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Williams</u> , 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999).....	8
<u>District of Columbia's Appeal</u> , 21 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1941).....	8
<u>McDonald v. Pa. R.R. Co.</u> , 36 A.2d 492 (Pa. 1940).....	8
<u>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</u> , 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Commw. 1990).....	8

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 2802.....	1, 2, 7, 10, 13, 30, 34, 35
66 Pa. C.S. § 2803.....	7, 10, 12, 33, 34
66 Pa. C.S. § 2804.....	7, 10, 12, 13, 30, 31, 33, 34
66 Pa. C.S. § 332.....	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 69.625.....	34

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 54.72.....	7
52 Pa. Code § 69.262.....	7
52 Pa. Code §§ 54.181-54.189.....	3
52 Pa. Code §§ 54.71-54.78.....	7
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1801-69.1817.....	3

52 Pa. Code §§ 69.261-69.267.....	8
52 Pa. Code. § 54.73.	31

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Orders and Opinions

Application of Pa. Am. Water Co. for Approval of the Right To Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply Water Service to the Public in Additional Portions Of Mahoning Township, Lawrence County, Pa., <u>Opinion and Order</u> , Docket No. A-212285F0148, 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 874 (Oct. 29, 2008).	8
Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn Power for Approval of their Default Service Programs, <u>Order</u> , Docket Nos. P-2015-2511333, -2511351; -2511355; -2511356 (May 19, 2016).....	24
Joint Petition of Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power, and West Penn Power for Approval of their Default Service Programs, <u>Recommended Decision</u> , Docket Nos. P-2015-2511333, -2511351; -2511355; -2511356 (April 15, 2016).....	24
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa Code § 54.74, <u>Final Order</u> , Docket M-2012-2290911 (Apr. 4, 2013).....	13, 17
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, <u>Order</u> , Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (July 8, 2015).	17
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, <u>Recommended Decision</u> , Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (June 11, 2015).....	15
PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4, <u>Tentative Order</u> , Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (Nov. 8, 2012).....	17
Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Plan, <u>Opinion and Order</u> , Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (March 12, 2014).	23
Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Plan, <u>Opinion and Order</u> , Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (Jan. 24, 2014)	23
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.74, <u>Final Order</u> , Docket No. M-2013-2367021 (Sept. 11, 2014).....	27

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Secretarial Letters

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Plan, Sec. Ltr., Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (May 11, 2016)..... 9, 21

Petition of PECO Energy Company of its Default Service Program, Sec. Ltr., Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (May 23, 2016). 20

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Filings / Pending Dockets

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of Default Service Plan for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Docket No. P-2016-2543140..... 25

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of its Default Service Plan, PECO’s Response to Sec. Ltr., Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (July 19, 2016) 9, 21

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corp. for Approval of a Default Service Program & Procurement Plan for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Joint Litigation Position, at Docket No. P-2016-2526627 (July 8, 2016)..... 11

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Docket No. P-2016-2526627..... 24

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.74, Reply Comments of PPL Electric Utilities, Docket No. M-2013-2367021 (July 21, 2014)..... 27

Secondary Authorities

Joint State Government Comm’n, Homelessness in Pennsylvania: Causes, Impacts, and Solutions (April 2016) 19

Nat’l Low Income Energy Consortium, Paid but Unaffordable: The Consequences of Energy Poverty in Missouri – and Elsewhere (2004)..... 19

Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, Bureau of Consumer Svcs., 2014 Report on Universal Service Programs & Collections Performance of the Pennsylvania Electric Distribution Companies & Natural Gas Distribution Companies (2014) 19
